convenience sampling with a sample error of 5% and a precision level of 95% (Limna et al., 
2023). As suggested by Kraiwanit et al. (2021), Withupassakan et al. (2022), and Shaengchart et 
al. (2023), the total number of participants in the study was four hundred and twenty-three 
(423). These individuals were selected using convenience sampling that was over 385. 
  Data Collection 
   The researchers collected the data through the use of online survey 
questionnaires. The sample decisions were made at the researchers' discretion, and they refer